Township of Shrewsbury County of Monmouth Ordinance #2018-08

ORDINANCE RESCINDING PRIOR ORDINANCE ENTITLED, "AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A PERSONNEL CODE" AS ADOPTED FEBRUARY 28, 2006, AND ALL PRIOR AND SUBSEQUENT AMENDED ORDINANCES CONCERNING THE PERSONNEL CODE

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Township Committee adopted an Ordinance establishing a Personnel code on February 28, 2006; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township of Neptune feels that the best approach to personnel matters is to create a Personnel Handbook and adopt it separately by Resolution as the Township's basis for personnel policies, and to rescind all prior Ordinances concerning the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED, by the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township of Shrewsbury, County of Monmouth and State of New Jersey that the existing Ordinances entitled, "An Ordinance Establishing a Personnel Code" adopted February 28, 2006 and all prior Personnel Ordinances and subsequent amended Ordinances concerning Personnel Policies are hereby repealed and rescinded.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED AND ENACTED, that Personnel Policies shall be replaced by a Personnel Handbook adopted by Resolution separate from this Ordinance and maintained by Resolution or Ordinance at the discretion of the governing body.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED AND ENACTED, that this ordinance shall take effective immediately upon final adoption and publication in the manner prescribed by law.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED AND ENACTED, that all ordinances or parts of ordinances that are inconsistent herewith are repealed, but only to the extent of such inconsistency.

GLENWOOD J. PUHAK, Township Committeeperson introduced the aforesaid Ordinance and EDWARD P. NOLAN, Township Committeeperson Seconded said Ordinance for introduction.

ROLL CALL

Affirmative: PUHAK, AND NOLAN.

Negative: NONE.

Abstain: NONE.

Absent: JENNINGS.

EDWARD P. NOLAN, Township Committeeperson, moved the aforesaid Ordinance for

second reading for Public Hearing and upon closure of said Public Hearing moved for its

final reading and adoption, seconded by LESTER J. JENNINGS, Township

Committeeperson.

ROLL CALL

Affirmative: JENNINGS, PUHAK, AND NOLAN.

Negative: NONE.

Abstain: NONE.

Absent: NONE.

DATE INTRODUCED: 10/9/2018

DATE ADOPTED: 10/23/2018

EDWARD NOLAN, Mayor

ATTEST:

TERI GIERCYK, RMC

Municipal Clerk

2